p.a., and as a result is not directly exposed to the interest rate risk. However, the Bonds’ value is
linked to inflation and therefore affected by the inflation rate.

The Trust’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will
fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates, and the effective weighted average interest
rates on borrowings is as follows.
 30 June 2013 30 June 2012
 Weighted average

effective interest
rate

%

Balance
$’000

Weighted average
effective interest

rate
%

Balance
$’000

Borrowings 6.56 (49,500) 7.76 (55,580)

The interest rate swaps of $29 million were hedged at an average rate of 4.92% (2012: 4.92%) and
the terms are:
• $10 million swapped at 5.22% to 9 June 2014.
• $9 million swapped at 4.22% to 10 November 2014.
• $10 million swapped at 5.26% to 1 June 2014.

Sensitivity analysis

At 30 June, if interest rates on borrowings had moved (after hedging effects), as illustrated in the
table below, with all other variables held constant, profit would have been affected as follows:

  Net profit
  Higher / (Lower)

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Movement in interest rates
+ 1.0% (205) (552)
- 0.5% 103 276

P-REIT - Consolidated Annual Financial Report For The Year Ended 30 June 201348

P-REIT
ARSN 109 684 773

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Report

For the Year Ended 30 June 2013

  49

27.   Financial Risk Management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk (continued)

At 30 June 2012

Maturing
within 1 year

$’000

Maturing
1 – 5

years
$’000

Maturing
over 5 years

$’000

Total
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,306 - - 1,306
Trade and other receivables 455 - - 455
Available-for-sale financial assets - 7,098 30,353 37,451
Financial assets at FVTPL - 917 - 917
 1,761 8,015 30,353 40,129
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 525 - - 525
Other liabilities 102 - - 102
Interest rate swaps 1,069 - - 1,069
Borrowings 55,580 - - 55,580
Provision for litigation costs 19,000 - - 19,000
 76,276 - - 76,276

(e) Fair value measurements

AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the
following fair value measurement hierarchy:

x Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1),
x Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2), and
x Inputs for the asset that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The following table presents the Trust’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value as at 30